tant risks and how they are handled.

OPERATIVE RISKS

Peab’s business is largely project related.
Operative risks in day-to-day business are
connected to tenders where erroneous
calculations can lead to incorrect tenders,
which can then lead to losses in projects.
With margins so low in the industry it can
take several profitable projects to compen-

sate for the losses in one project. Peab
minimizes this risk through a well developed
process and system support for following
up projects.

Price risks primarily refer to prices for
input goods moving in a direction that was
not foreseen. Other operative risks are
wrong product and method choices and
access to competent personnel.

FINANCIAL RISKS

The Group is exposed to financial risks,
such as interest rate risks linked to changes
in debt and interest rate levels. For further
information on financial risks, see note 37.

RISKS CONNECTED TO
FINANCIAL REPORTING

Since Peab uses the percentage of comple-
tion method in most of our ongoing projects
erroneous project forecasts mean that
reporting and follow-ups will be misleading.

Sensitivity analysis

MSEK
Calculation

basis Change
Pre-tax

profit effect

Operative

Volume (operating margin constant) 43,000 +/– 10% +/– 60

Operating margin (volume constant) 1.4% +/– 1 per-
centage

+/– 430

Material and subcontractors 21,000 +/– 1% +/–210

Financial

Net debt (interest rate constant) 5,944 +/– 10% +/– 20

Average effective int.rate 1)

(net debt constant)
3.4% +/– 1 per-

centage
+/– 37

1)	 The calculation is based on the assumption that SEK 3,723million of  the total net debt of  SEK 5,944 million,
has a fixed interest period shorter than one year and is thereby affected almost at once by a change in
market interest rates.

A number of balance items are valued
based on estimations and assessments
and this value can be affected by, for
example, the current market and customers`
preferences.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Peab’s operations are sensitive to changes
in, among other things, volumes and